
 
 
 
 

THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
3140 Flagler St, 

Key West, FL  33040 
 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM #2 
Electrical Enclosures & Fuel Station 

Invitation to Bid:  13-011 
6 March 2013 

 
 
 
This Addendum is issued as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification 
of certain matters of both a general and a technical nature. The referenced bid package is 
amended in accordance with the following items: 
 
 
 

• Attached to this coversheet is Addendum #2, dated 6 March 2013 which makes 
specific minor corrections to information presented in the bid documents, replaces 
“Fuel Station” drawings, “Switchgear Enclosures” drawings, and specific pages 
of the “NAVFAC Specifications” with the modified versions included in the 
Addendum and also includes the sign-in sheet for the mandatory pre-bid site visit.  

 
 
 
 
All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 2 by 
acknowledging Addendum No. 2 in their proposal or by submitting the signed Addendum 
No. 1 with the bid package. Bids submitted without acknowledgement or without this 
Addendum may be considered non-responsive. 
 
 
_________________________    _____________________ 
Signature       Name Of Business 
 



 
ADDENDUM #2 

Electrical Enclosures & Fuel Station 
Invitation to Bid:  13-011 

6 March 2013 
 

 
 
This Addendum is issued as supplemental information to the bid package for 
clarification, correction, and additional information that will be of use to bidders. 
 
The referenced bid package is amended as follows: 
 

1. Replace Section F of Part 3 – Plans & Specifications with the attached (19 pages). 

a. All work depicted on Sheets S403, S503, S504, S505, S506, S507, is to be 
excluded from this project in its entirety. 

b. Portions of Sheets S101 and E101 indicated are not a part of this project. 
c. Any reference to “Floating Dock” and work associated with “Floating 

Dock” is not a part of this project. 

2. Replace Drawings A301, A302 and A501 of Part 3 – Plans & Specification 
Section E “Switchgear Enclosures” with the attached ( 3 pages). 

a. These revised drawings reflect an updated waterproofing at the stem 
wall/CMU wall joint. 

3. Replace Part 3 – Plans & Specifications Section E “NAVFAC Specifications” 
Section 09 90 00, pages 17 and 18 with the attached (2 pages). 

4. Replace Part 3 Plans & Specifications Section H “Additional Requirements”      
00 85 00-1 with the attached (1 page).   

5. Note the following clarifications on Contractor insurance requirements: 

a. Longshoremen’s policy --- 

b. Wind (Citizens) policy --- 

6. Note the attached sign-in sheet listing confirmed attendees of the mandatory pre-
bid site visit. 
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  BID FORM 
MARCH 8, 2013  00 41 13 - 1 
 

NOTE TO BIDDER:  Use preferably BLACK ink for completing this Bid form. 
 
 

BID FORM 

To:   The City of Key West  
 
Address:   3140 Flagler Ave, Key West, Florida 33040  
 
Project Title:   Electrical Enclosures & Fuel Station  
 
City of Key West Project No.:      ITB 13-011  
 
Bidder's contact for additional information on this Bid:  
 
 Company Name:   
 
 Contact Name:   
 
 Telephone:    
 
BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING 
 
The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties 
interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without 
fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is 
made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this 
Contract.   
 
The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the 
construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied 
himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of 
work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, 
as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the Work 
and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, 
and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract 
Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Bid.   
 
The Bidder further agrees, as evidenced by signing the Bid, that if awarded a Contract, the 
Florida Trench Safety Act and applicable trench safety standards will be complied with. 
 
CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS 
 
The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will, within 10 days, not including Sundays 
and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and 
will at that time, deliver to the Owner examples of the Performance Bond and Payment Bond 
required herein, and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the 
extent of his Bid, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and 
do the Work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or 
indicated in the Contract Documents. 
 



 
 

 
BID FORM   
00 41 13 - 2  MARCH 8, 2013 
 

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE 
 
Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the Work under this Contract, the 
certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.   
 
START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIMES 
 
The Bidder agrees to begin work within 10 calendar days after the date of the Notice to 
Proceed and to achieve Substantial Completion within 160 calendar days from the date 
when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in paragraph 2.03.A of the 
General Conditions, and Work will be completed and ready for final payment and 
acceptance in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within 180 
calendar days from the date when the Contract Times commence to run. 
 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract, Owner and Bidder recognize that time is of 
the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not 
completed within the times specified in paragraph Start of Construction and Contract 
Completion Times above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 
of the General Conditions. Owner and Bidder also recognize the delays, expense, and 
difficulties involved in proving in a legal or other dispute resolution proceeding the actual 
loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of 
requiring any such proof, Owner and Bidder agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but 
not as a penalty) Bidder shall pay Owner $500 per day for each day that expires after the time 
specified for substantial completion. 

After Substantial Completion, if Bidder neglects, refuses, or fails to complete the remaining 
Work within the Contract Times or any Owner-granted extension thereof, Bidder shall pay 
Owner $200 for each day that expires after the time specified in paragraph Start of 
Construction and Contract Completion Times, above for completion and readiness for final 
payment. Liquidated damages shall run concurrent. 

Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final 
payment or any retainage held by Owner. 

ADDENDA 
 
The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda Nos.           ,          , 
        ,          ,         , (Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all 
addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further 
agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.   
 
SALES AND USE TAXES 
 
The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the 
stated Bid Prices for the Work. Cash allowances DO NOT include any sales and use tax. 
Equipment allowance includes taxes as shown in Equipment Suppliers’ Bid. 



 
 

 
  BID FORM 
MARCH 8, 2013  00 41 13 - 3 
 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 
 
“A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a 
conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods 
or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the 
construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of 
real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, 
supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any  public entity and may not 
transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in 
Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being 
placed on the convicted vendor list.” 
 
 
COMBINED UNIT PRICE AND LUMP SUM WORK 
 
The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein the 
amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents. For unit price bid items, 
the estimate of quantities of work to be done is tabulated in the Proposal and, although stated 
with as much accuracy as possible, is approximate only and is assumed solely for the basis of 
calculation upon which the award of Contract shall be made. For lump sum bid items, it is 
expressly understood that the amounts are independent of the exact quantities involved. The 
Bidder agrees that the amounts for both unit price and lump sum work represent a true 
measure of labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for 
inspection, testing, overhead and profit for each type of work called for in these Contract 
Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, 
the amount shown in words shall govern. 

 

   

  



Bid Form
00 41 13-4 2/14/2013

City of Key West Project:     OM1301   

Base Bid :

 SW#1 through SW#3 Enclosures (inclusive) (Lump Sum) (1)

Accident Prevention Plan (APP) Management (Lump Sum) (2)

Quality Control (QC) Program Management (Lump Sum) (3)

Construction Administration (CA) Program Management (Lump Sum) (4)

Total Bid:

Cents

All Bid Items Below are "Alternate Bid Items" :

Alternate: SW#4 Enclosure (includes all site work within 100 feet of SW#4 Location) (Lump Sum) (5)

Alternate Bid Items for SW#1 - SW#4
(Option # corresponds to Notes on Sheet A601 of Drawing Set) Quan. Meas. Unit Cost Ext.

Alternate: Option 1. Stainless Steel Watertight Man-door 30 12 ea. (6)

Alternate: Option 2. Stainless Steel OH Coil Roll-up Door 12'0" 4 ea. (7)

Alternate: Option 3. Aluminum Flood Panel for 30 Man-door 12 ea. (8)

Alternate: Option 4. Aluminum Flood Panel for 12'0" Roll-up Door 4 ea. (9)

Alternate: Option 5. Stainless Steel OH Coil Roll-up Door 10'0" 1 ea. (10)

Alternate: Option 6. Aluminum Flood Panel for 10'0" Roll-up Door 1 ea. (11)

Alternate Bid Items: Fueling Station

Alternate: Fueling Station: Site Work, Electrical, Fence, Concrete, Std. Tank (Lump Sum) (12)

Alternate: Stainless Steel Option for 1000 Gal. Fuel Tank (Lump Sum) (13)

(1)+(2)+(3)+(4)

Total Bid Written in Words has precedence (Basis of Award)

Bid Form   ITB 13-011

Dollars and



 
 

 
  BID FORM 
MARCH 8, 2013  00 41 13 - 5 
 

SUBCONTRACTORS 
 
The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be 
awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the Work in the event that the Bidder is 
awarded the Contract:   
 
  
Name 
 
      
Street  City  State Zip 
 
  
Name 
 
      
Street  City  State Zip 
 
  
Name 
 
      
Street  City  State Zip 
 
  
Name 
 
      
Street  City  State Zip 
 

Surety 
 
  whose address is 
  
      
Street  City  State Zip 
 
 



 
 

 
BID FORM   
00 41 13 - 6  MARCH 8, 2013 
 

Bidder 

 
The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is   
 
  doing business at 
 
      
Street  City  State Zip 
 
which is the address to which all communications concerned with this Bid and with the 
Contract shall be sent.   
 
 
The names of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this Bid, or of the 
partnership, or of all persons interested in this Bid as principals are as follows:   
 
     

     

     

 
 

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership 
 
IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his (its) hand this       day of                    20       . 
 
 
   
 Signature of Bidder 
 
   
 Title 
 
 



 
 

 
  BID FORM 
MARCH 8, 2013  00 41 13 - 7 
 

If Corporation 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be 
executed and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this     __  day of  20     . 
 
 
(SEAL) 
   
 Name of Corporation 
 
 By:   
 
 Title:   
 
 Attest:   
                Secretary 
 

END OF SECTION 



Mole Pier Electrical Enclosures Work Order No. 1140628
NAS Key West, FL

3.9   INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE

In addition to meeting previously specified requirements, demonstrate 
mobility of moving components, including roll-up doors by the Contracting 
Officer.  Perform this demonstration after appropriate curing and drying 
times of coatings have elapsed and prior to invoicing for final payment.

3.10   WASTE MANAGEMENT

As specified in the Waste Management Plan and as follows.  Do not use 
kerosene or any such organic solvents to clean up water based paints.  
Properly dispose of paints or solvents in designated containers.  Close and 
seal partially used containers of paint to maintain quality as necessary 
for reuse.  Store in protected, well-ventilated, fire-safe area at moderate 
temperature.  Place materials defined as hazardous or toxic waste in 
designated containers.  Set aside extra paint for future color matches or 
reuse by the Government.  

3.11   PAINT TABLES

3.11.1   EXTERIOR PAINT TABLES

DIVISION 3:  EXTERIOR CONCRETE PAINT TABLE

A.  New concrete, elastomeric System; vertical surfaces

1.  Elastomeric Coating

New; MPI EXT 3.1F

Primer:  As recommended
by the manufacturer

Intermediate:  MPI 113, 
Elastomeric coating 
(tinted)

Topcoat:  MPI 113, 
Elastomeric coating 
(tinted)

System DFT:  As recommended by manufacturer.
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Mole Pier Electrical Enclosures Work Order No. 1140628
NAS Key West, FL

DIVISION 4:  EXTERIOR CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS PAINT TABLE

A.  New concrete masonry, elastomeric System; on uncoated surface:

1.  Elastomeric Coating

New; MPI EXT 4.2D

Primer:  MPI 116, 
Epoxy Block Filler

Intermediate:  MPI 113, 
Elastomeric coating (tinted)

Topcoat: MPI 113, 
Elastomeric coating 
(tinted)

System DFT:  As recommended by manufacturer.

DIVISION 5:  EXTERIOR METAL, FERROUS AND NON-FERROUS PAINT TABLE

EXTERIOR GALVANIZED SURFACES

A.  New Galvanized surfaces:  Base Bid:  Walk through and rollup doors 
and miscellaneous surfaces

1.  Cementitious primer / Latex

MPI EXT 5.3A-G1 (Flat)

2.  Epoxy Primer / Waterborne Light Industrial Coating

MPI EXT 5.3K-G5 (Semigloss)

Primer: MPI 101       Intermediate: MPI 163         Topcoat: MPI 163

System DFT:  5 mils

MPI EXT 5.3K-G6 (Gloss)

Primer: MPI 101       Intermediate: MPI 164         Topcoat: MPI 164

System DFT:  5 mils

EXTERIOR SURFACES, OTHER METALS (NON-FERROUS)

A.  Aluminum, aluminum alloy and other miscellaneous non-ferrous metal 
items not otherwise specified except hot metal surfaces, roof surfaces, 
and new prefinished equipment.  Match surrounding finish:

MPI EXT 5.4F-G6 (Gloss)
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Part 3 - Plans & Specifications   Section H – Additional Requirements 
00 85 00-1  March 8, 2013  
 

PART 3 SECTION H  
 

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

There are some specific minor requirements for each of the Switchgear Enclosures that are not 
presented in the included plans and specifications but shall be included in the scope of this 
project and also in the submitted bid costs for each distinct enclosure.  The sections below 
describe these requirements in detail: 
 

1. SW#4  - Replace the existing Low Pressure Relief Device with a Qualitrol XPRD as 
described in the included catalog cut for “Qualitrol XPRD.”  This replacement shall 
include appropriate testing of the transformer, transformer oil, and the reestablishment of 
the transformer’s nitrogen “blanket.”  (Note that similar replacements have already been 
completed for SW#1 through SW#3.) 

2. SW#1 through SW#4 – Plumb each of the XPRD pressure-relief devices to a containment 
tank using piping configuration per the included catalog cuts:   

a. One such installation at each switchgear enclosure location. 
b. Containment tank shall be new, clean, labeled, and restrained 55-gallon steel 

drum. 
c. The tank shall be vented with a 1½” ID pipe topped by a 180º vent hood.  
d. Piping shall be configured with disconnects such that the tank may be replaced. 
e. Approved shop drawings required prior to procurement. 

3. SW#4 – Sheets C141 and C142 of the Switchgear Enclosures drawing package depict 
removal and reconfiguration of existing fencing at SW#4.  The fencing product to be 
used is specified as “Ameristar Impasse Gauntlet 3-rail 8-foot” for which catalog cuts are 
included in this section.  Note the following: 

a. The profile of the new fence 
section should match that of 
the existing fence, including 
the concrete curb at ground 
level.  

b. No new concrete pilasters are 
required. 

c. This rearrangement will 
require demolition of four (4) 
existing concrete pilasters and 
approximately 30 lineal feet 
of concrete curb down to six 
inches below grade. Removal and proper disposal of demolished material and 
complete surface restoration to existing or better condition is also required. 

d. Approval of submitted shop drawings depicting this installation is required prior 
to material procurement. 



Date: 08 March 2013 

Mole Pier Electrical Enclosure Enclosure NAS Key West, FL 

Request for Information – Questions and Answers 

1) Under the NAVFAC “Design Bid Build Project Specifications” in many of the specification 
section it refers to the “Contracting Officer”.  Since this is a City project and the Navy is 
not involved in this contract, who will be the acting Contracting Officer? 

a. The designated Owner’s representative, currently Terrence Justice, 
City/Navy Construction Coordinator.  The Navy will have an active role in 
reviewing the performance of both the City’s Contracting Officer and the 
CA. 

2) Specification 01 33 00 paragraph 1.5.1 calls for to submit six copies of submittals of 
shop drawings. Since we have email capabilities, can this requirement be modified to 
electronic submittal in lieu of paper copies? 

a. Electronic submittals will be accepted. 
3) According to the NAVFAC specifications, the submittal reviewer can be the Government 

or the QC depending of what it has been listed in the specifications and the submittal 
register. 
A) Since this project has the requirement of a Construction Administrator, and a QC and 

also the City of Key West, how will the submittals be reviewed and which party will 
be responsible for the approvals and disapprovals? 

a.  The CA will review and make recommendations to the Owner.  The City 
(Owner) will be responsible for approval/disapproval. 

B) For this Contract which party is considered to be “G” for the submittal review? 
a. The Navy will participate in the review process but the City will be the 

reviewer/approver of record. 
4) The “Key West Contract“ has different requirements and conflicting requirements then 

the NAVFAC specifications, which will be the Governing criteria for this project? For 
example spec section 01 20 00.00 25 Invoice requirement and content; the use of 
WAWF; Insurance requirements and minimums, etc. are different. 

a. The City Contract shall govern with respect to insurance requirements.  
Davis-Bacon does not apply to this contract. 

5) Since this Contract is a contract from the City of Key West which is not a Federal branch 
of Government, how does the FAR Regulation apply to this Contract? Again, many items 
conflict with the City of Key West Contract and the specifications. 

a. FAR does not apply to this City contract. 
6) Specification 01 57 19.00 25 paragraph 1.5.4 appears to be for a hazardous type project 

with hazardous waste.  Does this requirement apply to this project? 
a. Existing hazardous materials are not anticipated in any of the work areas, 

but the possibility cannot be ruled out. 

  



7) Specification 01 57 19.01 25 Supplemental Temporary Environmental Controls 
paragraph 1.3.1.1.a.1.b states “Test soil and groundwater that will be disposed under 
this contract in accordance with the paragraph entitled “Laboratory Analysis” in Section 
01 57 19.00 25.”  This can be accomplished; however, if the test results are higher than 
the permissible threshold, will the Contractor negotiate a Modification to remove the 
contaminated soil and or ground water with the Government?  

a. If existing hazardous materials are encountered, a modification will be 
negotiated.  If a spill of hazardous material is caused by the contractor, 
reporting and mitigation will be performed per the specifications.  

8) If the answer to questions #7 is “No” then should the Contractor consider all soil and 
ground water to be contaminated and will need specialty Subcontractor which has the 
expertise in handling and disposal of hazardous waste material? 

a. Existing hazardous materials are not anticipated in any of the work areas.  
Refer also to the answers to Questions #6 and #7. 

9) It appears that this Specification 01 57 19.01 25 Supplemental Temporary 
Environmental Controls has many items that refer to NAS Jacksonville and that do not 
pertain to the Key West Base and or area. Does this specification apply to this project? 

a. Coordinate any and all environmental issues with NASKW Environmental 
Director.  Contact information will be provided to the successful bidder.  
The contractor will not be required to transport materials to Jacksonville or 
coordinate environmental issues with Jacksonville personnel or 
departments.  

10) The footing details shown on the structural drawings state to match existing footing; 
however, the existing footing depth/elevation is not shown.  Please provide the existing 
footing depth?  This is really important to know because we might have to dewater 
during the excavation of the footings depending of the depth of the footings. 

a. Bidders are directed to the Geotech report provided in which high and low 
tide groundwater depths are provided.  The new footers will be no greater 
than 48” deep at the bottom of the footer. 

11) If the footings are located below, at or immediately above the water table then the 
compaction requirements specified will not be achievable.  Please provide direction if 
this condition is encountered on how to proceed. 

a. Refer to 31 23 00.00 20 paragraph 1.5. 
12) If dewatering is required, who will be responsible for applying for a dewatering permit? 

a. The Contractor will apply for dewatering permit if needed. 
13) The structural drawings do not show any gravel and or sub base to be installed under 

the footings.  Is gravel and or any other type of material required to be install, compacted 
tested below the footings?  If yes, please provide the thickness that will be required to be 
installed, compacted and tested. 

a. Refer to 31 00 00 1.2.8-1.2.9 

  



14) Drawings S001under the Foundations note #6 it states: “All excavations within 5 feet of 
existing structures to remain shall be removed by hand.”  Is the existing switchgear and 
slabs to remain considered to be “existing structures”?  If they are considered to be 
“existing structures” all of the excavations for all the footings will be performed by hand 
since they are all within five feet from the existing switchgear etc.? Please clarify this 
requirement. 

a. Contractor may use other means of excavation at Contractor’s own liability. 
15) Is the ceiling mounted crane manual or electric? 

a. Manual. 
16) E101 Floating Dock – Are the fiberglass racks in key note 2 existing or to be installed 

under this contract? 
a. They are to be installed under this contract.  This is a corrosion-proof cable 

management racking system to be installed in the existing manhole. 
17) The spec for the Floating dock specifies GE and Sq D gear. Please confirm equal by 

Eaton Cutler Hammer is acceptable. 
a. Eaton Cutler Hammer is not an acceptable alternate for this project. 

18) For the Floating Dock project will the shutdown required to tie in the 15KV cabling be 
able to be done during normal working hours? 

a. Shut-downs may take place during normal working hours and must be 
coordinated with Port operations and Public Works Shops.  Points of 
contact will be provided to successful bidder. 

19) E602 Floating Dock – The cable schedule for H1 & H2 calls for 3-#350 15KV cable. 
From previous experience we believe the existing 15KV cable is #2. Can the actual size 
of the existing 15KV cables be verified? 

a. #350 cable is confirmed. 
20) Will the 15KV cable be required to have fire taping? 

a. Yes. 
21) Are any other duct banks/underground conduit besides primary 13.8 KV required to be 

covered in concrete? The details on E602 indicate they do but are not specifically noted 
as the primary is. 

a. All direct-buried conduit shall be concrete encased as indicated on the 
drawings. 

22) Can the contractor provide electrical commissioning tests in lieu of an independent 
testing firm? 

a. No.  Independent, certified testing and commissioning is a requirement. 
23) ES001 Mole Pier Enclosures – The 3/32” = 1’ & 1” = 10’scale does not seem correct. 

Please verify. 
a. The scale on Sheet ES001 is incorrect.  Please refer to Sheet C002 for the 

correct scale. 
24) Can as-builts of the existing duct banks and manholes on the Mole Pier be provided? 

a. As-builts are not available at this time. 
25) ED101 Mole Pier Enclosures – Demolition Note 1 states remove front enclosure only 

from SWGR. At the site meeting, it was stated to also remove roof. Please clarify. 
a. The roof must be removed.  This is a modular structure and the roof is a 

separate piece (or pieces) that may be unbolted and removed without 
modification of any components that will remain in place.  

  



26) ED102 Mole Pier Enclosure - Can a picture or as built drawing be provided of the 10KVA 
transformer to be removed per Demolition note 3? 

a. A picture or as-built is not available.  The dry-type transformer is similar to 
the unit pictured below:         

 
27) Will a shutdown be required to remove the 10Kva transformer in previous question? 

a. Removal of equipment requires that it be deenergized.  This can be 
accomplished by use of existing SF6 switchgear coordinated with Navy 
Public Works Shops. 

28) Will a shut down be required to remove the 10Kva transformer feeder cables? 
a. Removal of equipment requires that it be deenergized.  This can be 

accomplished by use of existing SF6 switchgear coordinated with Navy 
Public Works Shops. 

29) What size are the cables feeding the 10Kva transformers that are to be removed? 
a. Unknown.  For bidding purposes, bidders should assume cables are 

nominal size for 15kVA load at 480V. 
30) EL101 Mole Pier Enclosures – Note 1 for the Luminaire schedule calls for cord and plug 

attachment for general purpose industrial fluorescent fixtures. Please confirm if a cord 
and plug attachment is required for each fixture? 

a. Luminaires shall be hardwired via conduit. Cord and plug will not be 
utilized for any permanent lighting. 

31) EP101 & EP102 Mole pier Enclosures show the 200 amp disconnects as Nema 4x 
Stainless Steel. Are the HVAC disconnects shown on the electrical drwgs to be NEMA 
4x Stainless Steel also? 

a. Yes.  All exterior electrical enclosures shall be NEMA 4X. 
32) The Mechanical split system equipment schedule is calling for variable speed drives and 

electrical disconnects for the AHU’s & two speed compressors with manufacturers 
starters and disconnect for CU. The electrical drwgs are also showing disconnects. Who 
will furnish the disconnects? 

a. This question is for the GC to answer, not for the Owner. 
33) Confirm mechanical control conduit is by mechanical contractor. 

a. This question is for the GC to answer, not for the Owner. 
34) EP101 & EP102 Mole Pier Enclosures – Is the #6 ground wire on the Grounding Plan for 

Enclosures diagram in addition to the #6 ground wires that will be in the feeder conduits? 
a. Yes. 

35) Since the Mole Pier is considered part of a navigable waterway, please confirm that 
USL&H (Longshoreman, as regulated by the U.S. Department of Labor) is required 
rather than State Worker’s Compensation Act. 

a. See insurance requirements as stated in Part 1, Section 00 43 18A.  USL&H 
coverage is required. 

  



36) Jones Act:  Please confirm that the Jones Act will not apply since this coverage is for a 
Captain and Crew, whether at sea or in port.  We do not plan on have a ship’s crew for 
this project. 

a. Jones Act will not apply to this project. 
37) Time:  Page 00 41 13-2 states Substantial Completion is 150 days; Page 00 52 13-1 of 

the contract states Substantial Completion is 180 days; Notice to Proceed, page 00 62 
04-1 also states 180 days…which is correct 150 days or 180 days? 

a. Final Completion is 180 days from Notice to Proceed.  Please see revised 
Bid Form included in this Addendum#2.   

38) Is wind and flood insurance required?  Cost is going to astronomical. 
a. Wind and Flood coverage, as part of Builder’s Risk protection, are required. 

39) Does the City of Key West have a sealed survey showing the flood elevation?  To obtain 
a flood quote, the flood elevation must be shown on a sealed survey.  Can this be 
provided? 

a. The elevations depicted in the drawings provided have been certified by 
multiple Architects and Professional Engineers who make up the NAVFAC 
organization.  This should be adequate for obtaining a quote for flood 
coverage. 

40) Since the contractor does not own the existing equipment on the Mole Pier, the 
contractor does not have an insurable interest and therefore cannot insure this 
equipment:  Who will be providing wind, flood, and other insurance for the existing 
equipment?  Will proof of coverage be provided?   

a. The contractor is to obtain Builder’s Risk coverage on behalf of Owner and 
additional insured US Navy for risk to existing equipment and facilities as a 
result of Contractor’s construction activities. 

41) At the pre-bid meeting, it was mentioned by the Government representative that the 
work on the Navy Mole Fueling Station and Floating Dock Improvement was only the 
work associated with the 1000 gallon tank.  Please delineate and describe exactly what 
is intended to be part of this Contract. 

a. Please refer to the (19) modified drawings included in this addendum. Put 
simply: All electrical, concrete, site work, fencing, and fueling storage and 
delivery components are included in this project.   All work associated with 
Floating Dock, anchoring and mooring, seawall attachments and gangways 
is excluded from this project. 

42) The 04200 does not specify the mortar color.  Can you please provide the color? 
a. Mortar color will not be specified as all mortar, both interior and exterior, 

will be coated with a paint product. 
43) 04200 specification calls for Split-Faced Block.  It also states “the color shall match 

existing adjacent dumpster enclosure.”  Please provide this color since we have not see 
a dumpster enclosure at the site visit.  The color might be a custom color which will 
affect the price. 

a. Standard CMU will be used on this project.  “Split-faced”block will not be 
used in any portion of this project.  Paint coatings will be chosen by Owner 
from a sample color card submittal and a standard color will be selected. 

44) If a split face block is used, the door jambs will have to be modified so the flood panels 
can be installed according to the manufacturer’s specifications.  Please clarify this 
condition. 

a. “Split-faced”block will not be used in any portion of this project. 
45) If a split face block is not required, please specify if a “sand finish” type block is required 

or a “regular finish” block is acceptable. 



a. “Split-faced”block will not be used in any portion of this project. 
46) Specification 03300 call for galvanized rebar, can MMFX rebar be used in lieu of 

galvanized? 
a. Bidders are instructed to bid per specification.  Contractor may propose an 

alternate via RFI submittal. 
47) At the site visit, the Government mentioned that the materials for this project had to be 

made in the USA.   Our preliminary review of the documents did not see any reference 
to this requirement.  Does this project fall under the “Buy American Act” per the FAR 
regulations?  If yes, is NAFTA and or the European Treaty part of this project as defined 
by the FAR regulation?   If the FAR regulation does not apply to this contract, please 
define “made in the USA”? 

a. Bidders are directed to Supplementary Conditions, paragraph 6.03D.  
48) Part of the Project Description and the bid checklist under item “e.” it states: “A 

professional archaeologist will be on-site to monitor all ground-disturbing activities 
associated with the undertaking as required by the State Historic Preservation Office.  
The cost associated with this requirement shall be part of this bid.”  Is the Government 
furnishing this individual and the contractor has to pay for his/her services?  Or is the 
responsibility of the contractor to directly hire the services of an archaeologist and pay 
for his /her services? 

a. Contractor shall provide a certified archaeologist who will observe and 
report on any excavation at SW#4 and Fuel Station locations.  The report 
will be confidential, submitted directly to a Navy representative to be 
named.  An archaeologist will not be required for SW#1, SW#2, or SW#3. 

49) Is there a letter from the State Historic Preservation Office requesting the archaeological 
monitoring as noted in bullet E of the notes page in section 00 80 01-2 Plans and 
Specifications?  This letter would contain details concerning the scope of monitoring 
work and the requirements for the final report as required by the State Historic 
Preservation Office. Please provide this letter.  If no letter is available please provide 
direction and details of the required report that the archaeologist will have to provide. 

a. Contractor shall provide a certified archaeologist who will observe and 
report on any excavation at SW#4 and Fuel Station locations.  The report 
will be confidential, submitted directly to a Navy representative to be 
named.  An archaeologist will not be required for SW#1, SW#2, or SW#3. 

50) At the pre-bid meeting, the Government representative mentioned that no permits will be 
needed for this project.  Please confirm this is correct and no permit will be required. 

a. No building, electrical, mechanical, or right-of-way permits will be required.  
The Contractor will be required to apply for and obtain an excavation 
permit, burn permit for any welding and/or torch work, and a dewatering 
permit should dewatering be required. 

51) Bid Option 1calls for “Stainless Steel Watertight insulated doors.  If this option is taken, 
the hardware specified has not been tested and will not work since they are not 
watertight.  Will the hardware furnished by the Stainless Steel Watertight door 
manufacturer which has been tested for this specific door be acceptable?  If not, please 
provide hardware requirements that has been tested for watertightness. 

a. Hardware furnished by specified watertight door manufacturer that meets 
provided specifications will be accepted. 

 

  



52) 3- 6" conduits 2 with 3 -350 mcm 15 kva cables to existing FPL  manhole ( Q,s one line 
diagram drawing shows feeders to be tied into the same existing feed from SF6 primary 
switch B,  I believe one should tie into  SF6 primary switch A  feeders first switch, so 
they get the redundant power feeders like the other 4 existing substations. (Need to 
confirm both sets of feeders are in same manhole if this is needed) 

a. Bidders are instructed to bid per the drawings and specifications.  If 
redundant feeder configuration is recommended by contractor, it should be 
submitted as an RFI for issuance of a negotiated modification.  

53) Will FPL be installing the 15 kva 350 mcm cabling and splicing into the manhole feeds? 
also will FPL the final cutting into the manhole and connection of the conduits.  

a. Power facilites are US Navy-owned at this site and are fed by commercial 
power owned by Keys Energy Services.  The Contractor will supply all 
materials and perform the installation of all cabling, conduits, and other 
equipment depicted on the drawings. 

54) Is FPL suppling the substation and 30 kw  15 kva transformer ? also  the 15 kva wiring 
within the 2-4" conduits between the substation and the 30 KW transformer and 
connection 

a. The Contractor will be supplying and installing transformer and switchgear 
and will be supplying and installing the proposed conduits. 

55) When will the new addendum be issued ? Is the the bid date going to be extended ? 
a. This Addendum#2 will be published 8 Mach 2013.  The bid date cannot be 

extended without jeopardizing the award date based on City Commission 
schedule which could cause a 5-week delay in award of this contract. 

56) The specifications do not state whether or not that this project is under the Davis Bacon 
Act or if it is “Buy American”. Please resolve. 

a. Bidders are directed to Supplementary Conditions, paragraph 6.03D. 
57) Please provide NEMA rating of all disconnects, transformers and panels. 

a. All exterior housings shall be NEMA 4X.  All interior housings shall be 
NEMA 3R unless otherwise specified. 

58) Drawing EL101 shows hard piping the light fixtures, but the note #1 on the fixtures 
schedule shows that they want us to provide a cord and plug connection. Which method 
of connection do they want? 

a. Luminaires shall be hardwired via conduit. Cord and plug will not be 
utilized for any permanent lighting. 
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	In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract, Owner and Bidder recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in paragraph Start of Construction and Contract Completion Times above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. Owner and Bidder also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or other dispute resolution proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Bidder agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Bidder shall pay Owner $500 per day for each day that expires after the time specified for substantial completion.
	After Substantial Completion, if Bidder neglects, refuses, or fails to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times or any Owner-granted extension thereof, Bidder shall pay Owner $200 for each day that expires after the time specified in paragraph Start of Construction and Contract Completion Times, above for completion and readiness for final payment. Liquidated damages shall run concurrent.
	Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final payment or any retainage held by Owner.




